arrangements of the rights to subscribe for the Rights Shares in nil-paid form, the
arrangement for excess Rights Shares, the underwriting arrangement, details of the
Underwriter and the Underwriting Agreement and the expected timetable of the proposed
Rights Issue.

F. CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A
RESULT OF THE PROPOSED RIGHTS ISSUE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are a total of 1,036,830,000 Shares in issue and
there are no other convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which would otherwise
confer any right to subscribe for, convert or exchange into the new Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and the possible shareholding structure immediately after the completion of the
proposed Rights Issue (on the basis of one (1) Rights Share for every one (1) existing
Shares and assuming that there is no change in issued share capital for the period between
Latest Practicable Date and Record Date):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the

proposed Rights Issue
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %

Substantial Shareholder:
SKI 750,000,000 72.34 1,500,000,000 72.34
Public 286,830,000 27.66 573,660,000 27.66

Total 1,036,830,000 100.00 2,073,660,000 100.00

G. WARNING OF THE RISKS OF DEALING IN THE SHARES AND THE
NIL-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

The proposed Rights Issue is conditional upon the fulfillment of the conditions set
out under the section headed “Conditions of the Proposed Rights Issue” in this circular.
If the conditions are not fulfilled, the proposed Rights Issue will not proceed.

Any persons contemplating dealing in the Shares prior to the date on which all the
conditions of the proposed Rights Issue are fulfilled, and/or dealings in the nil-paid Rights
Shares, are accordingly subject to the risk that the proposed Rights Issue may not become

[…]

accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to give a true
picture of the financial position, results or cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-1 –

have been attained had the Acquisitions and Rights Issues been completed as at the specified
dates. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not
purport to predict the future financial position, results or cash flow of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2011, the annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2011, the accountants’ reports of Tangshan
Caofeidian Shihua, Ningbo Shihua, Qingdao Shihua, Tianjin Port Shihua and Rizhao Shihua
set forth in appendix II and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-2 –

(I) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 30 June 2011

The Group
as at

30 June
2011

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
– Investment properties 32,877 − 32,877
– Other property, plant and

equipment 1,810,627 − 1,810,627
– Interests in leasehold land held for

own use under operating leases 79,307 − 79,307
Interests in jointly controlled

entities – 2,220,622 2 2,220,622
Interest in an associate 11,700 − 11,700
Deferred tax assets 1,705 − 1,705

1,936,216 2,220,622 4,156,838
------------- ------------- -------------

Current assets
Inventories 26,897 − 26,897
Trade and other receivables 1,993,831 − 1,993,831
Tax recoverable 2,072 − 2,072
Cash and cash equivalents 752,166 3,500,000 1 2,031,544

(2,220,622) 2

2,774,966 1,279,378 4,054,344
------------- ------------- -------------

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,728,540 − 1,728,540
Interest-bearing borrowings 263,946 − 263,946
Tax payable 18,217 18,217

2,010,703 − 2,010,703
---------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------

Net current assets 764,263 1,279,378 2,043,641
---------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------

Net assets 2,700,479 3,500,000 6,200,479

Capital and reserves
Share capital 103,683 103,683 1 207,366

Reserves 2,596,796 3,396,317 1 5,993,113

2,700,479 3,500,000 6,200,479

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-3 –

(II) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2010

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2010
Pro forma

adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 16,592,880 – 16,592,880

Cost of sales (16,292,059) – (16,292,059)

Gross profit 300,821 – 300,821

Other revenue 9,313 – 9,313
Other income, net 9,892 – 9,892
Distribution costs (6,241) – (6,241)
Administrative expenses (45,839) – (45,839)

Profit from operations 267,946 – 267,946

Finance costs (15,898) – (15,898)
Share of profits from jointly

controlled entities – 223,349 3 223,349

Profit before taxation 252,048 223,349 475,397

Income tax (56,361) – (56,361)

Profit for the year 195,687 223,349 419,036

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-4 –

(III) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2010

The Group
for the

year ended
31

December
2010

Pro forma
adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 195,687 223,349 419,036

Exchange differences on translation
of financial statements of
subsidiaries outside Hong Kong 73,663 – 73,663

Total comprehensive income for
the year 269,350 223,349 492,699

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-5 –

(IV) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group for
the year ended 31 December 2010

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2010
Pro forma

adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities

Profit before taxation 252,048 – 252,048

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 179,307 – 179,307
Finance costs 15,898 – 15,898
Interest income (547) – (547)
Net loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 169 – 169
Foreign exchange gain (8,018) – (8,018)

438,857 – 438,857
Changes in working capital

Decrease in inventories 731,964 – 731,964
Decrease in trade and other

receivables 2,228,012 – 2,228,012
Decrease in trade and other

payables (1,066,793) – (1,066,793)

Cash generated from operations 2,332,040 – 2,332,040

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (5,638) – (5,638)
PRC tax paid (55,515) – (55,515)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 2,270,887 – 2,270,887

------------- ------------- -------------

Investing activities
Payments for purchase of property,

plant and equipment (26,553) – (26,553)
Interest received 547 – 547
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 4 – 4
Consideration paid for the

Acquisitions – (2,220,622) 2 (2,220,622)

Net cash used in investing
activities (26,002) (2,220,622) (2,246,624)

------------- ------------- -------------

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-6 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2010
Pro forma

adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financing activities
Proceeds from new interest-bearing

borrowings 10,696,544 – 10,696,544
Repayment of bank loans and

interest-bearing borrowings (12,206,502) – (12,206,502)
Dividends paid (36,289) – (36,289)
Finance costs paid (19,461) – (19,461)
Proceeds from Right Issue – 3,500,000 1 3,500,000

Net cash used in financing
activities (1,565,708) 3,500,000 1,934,292

---------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalent 679,177 3,500,000 1 1,958,555

(2,220,622) 2

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 2010 28,175 − 28,175

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 17,359 – 17,359

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 2010 724,711 1,279,378 2,004,089

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– I-7 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. This is an adjustment to account for the Rights Issue. The Company proposes to raise a minimum of
HK$2,500 million and a maximum of HK$3,500 million before expenses by way of the proposed Rights
Issue on the basis of up to one (1) Rights Share for every one (1) existing Share held on the Record Date.
The total estimated proceeds which the Company intends to raise from the Right Issue, subject to market
conditions, will be a maximum of HK$3,500 million. The maximum proceeds of HK$3,500 million, before